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"Do not fear, for I am with you; do not be
dismayed,   for   I   am   your   God.   I   will
strengthen you and help you; I will uphold
you with my righteous right hand." - Isaiah
41:10

Soon,  students  and  teachers  will  be  headed
back to the classroom. Some students will be
getting on a bus for the first time, some will be
away from Mom and Dad for the first time, or
they are headed to a new school and a new
classroom.    Many  of those  children  will  be
very anxious. The other side of that classroom
door is completely unknown. The worst could
possibly happen.  They will wonder if the
even do it!

Likely, the same can be said every time
we have an opportunity to talk about
Jesus.   We're afraid.   More than that,
terrified.  What if the worst happens?
We  could  look  so  foolish.   We  could
stammer and trip over our words.  We
could say things all wrong, or run into
a question to which we don't have an
answer.    We  could  lose  a  friend  or
come  off as  ``weird."   What if people
find out that we believe Jesus with all

z=Tsl
our  heart but still  sin  against him?   What if
they call us hypocrites?

It    is    to    such    terror-stricken,    spiritually
terrified people that God speaks through the
prophet Isaiah: ,``Do not fear, because I am with
you."

Picture  a  new  kindergartener  walking  onto
the   school   grounds   and   confronted   by   a
couple of students intent on taking his lunch?
Just in time, the youngster's older brother in
sixth grade walks up to ward off the bullies.

God is with us, just like the big brother was
with  his  little  brother.     Except  our  God  is
infinitely more powerful, infinitely more wise,
infinitely more caring.   He is not just our big
brother,  he  is  our  God.    The  creator-of-all-
things has our back!  The courage we need to
speak up  about  our faith  rests  in  the  one  in
whom we believe-the one who came to be
with us to rescue us from sin and death.  In his
great love for us, he strengthens and helps us,
and keeps us safe.

So, do not be afraid.  Don't be afraid this fall or
at any time to talk about the Savior who has
come to rescue all humanity.  Do not be afraid.
He is with you.
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1.   Where did each of you grow up and go to
school?

Leo grew up on his family farm and
went to school in Pardeeville. Audrey

grew up on her family farm and went to
school in Columbus.

2.   How didyou meet and marry?
We met

through Leo's
cousin Lori at our
high school
graduations. We
dated for a year and
a half, enjoying
going to Polka
dances on the
weekends. We were
married at St.
John,s in
Pardeeville and
have been married
for 35 years.

3.   Whatis one thing
that you would like
people to know

6.   What are the greatest challenges you see
facing our congregation? The best things
about it?

The biggest challenge to the
congregation is the ongoing up-keep of
our school and church. The best things
are coming together as congregation to
work through them. We see so many
opportunities to be a part of our church
and to learn and grow in our faith.

about each of your kids?
Andrew lives near Cambria with his

wife Sadie and their three year old son
Abel. They raise grass-fed beef, pigs,
chickens and turkeys. Michael lives in
Onalaska with his wife Marci and their
two year old son, Lane. He works at a
home improvement company and Marci is
a physical education teacher at Onalaska
Middle School.

4.   How did you come to be a part of Zion?
We joined Zion church in 1997 after

building a home in Danville.
5.   What do personally do to keep your faith

strong?
We start and end every day with

prayer, thanking God for everything he
has given us and our family. His is part of
our lives 24 hours a day.

7.       Audrey,what
do you like so
much about the
work you do in
keeping our
church decorated
for the seasons?

We all spend
time preparing
and decorating
our homes for
special occasions
and holidays. I
enj oy sharing
time with friends
decorating our
church home and
making it a

beautiful place for everyone to come and
worship together.

8,   Leo, please talk about Sunday School -
How long have you I?een teaching? Why is
it so important to you? What do you hope
parents will consider as Zion oJfers the
opportunity to send their children to
Sunday School this fall?

I have been teaching Sunday School
for 13 years. I enjoy teaching the upper
grade classes, knowing at the age God's
message is very important for them to
learn. Along with going to church on
Sundays, parents can give their children
an opportunity to learn more about God's
Word in Sunday School where they are
able to ask questions they may have. They
might even get homemade cookies now
and then.
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The mission of Zion
Evangelical Lutheran Church
and School is to preach and
teach God's saving Word in

all its truth and purity.

Get in Touch

Church/School Office
(920) 623-5180

office@zioncrusaders.com
www.zioncolumbus.ore

Th Schwartz, Pastor
(509) 480-2967

ttscchwartz24@rmail.com

Robert VVIlke, Pastor
(920) 6234870

revrwilke@rmail.com

Alex Vandenb erg, Principal
(507) 353-0719

avandenberg@zioncrusaders.com

Jim Grasby, Lakeside Principal

(920) 648-2321
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Council Names and Numbers

Rick Gentz, Chairman
Don Lamb, Vice-Chairman
Nick Uebelacker, Secretary
Brady Weiland, Treasurer
Dan Retzlaff, Education
Jeff Krakow, Elders
Nils ]ohansson, Outrea ch
Jim Greiling, Property
Otto Mattke, Stewardship
Cralg Lathrop, Family Ministry

-260,fr(S:b

920-623-2507
920-623-0556
608-225-8861
920-285-7362
920-319-0018
920-210-2388
608-239-5123
920-948-1746
608-516-5279
608-770-2498
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Greeter Schedule

August 5
8:00am -E5
Emily Herming &

Sylvia Stadler

Au_enstl2
8:00am -E6
Jim & ]ermy Greiling

August 19
8:00am - E7
Dale & Joyce Gajdosik

Au_-st26
8:00am -E8
Wilma Lenz &

Joan Herzberg

•-==--....,,

10:30am -L5
Marcia Rewolinski &

Arlene Sennherm

10:30am -L7
Wayne & Darlene Powers

10:30am -L8
0tto & Sheree Mattke

10:30am -L9
Bev Herold &

Nicole Henning

If you are interested in being added as a greeter or need
to be removed from the schedule, please contact
Melody Krakow at (920) 210-6323.

Y I  D{ 0
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Video Team Schedule
August 2018

5  Phil Manteufel
12  Gary Schuhmacher
19  Randy Koehn
26  Matt Greiling
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Aumist 5 & Aueust 12
8'oin -Eke
Randy Koehn (C)
Harold Schaefer
Jadon Schwartz
Joe Grambsch
Ben Grambsch
Josiah Schwartz
Jim Stadler

August 19 & August 26
8:00am -Team E3
Mark Lindell (C)
Remington Lindell
Andy Tratar
Andrew Bussian
Matt Yaroch
Nick Ya]-och

10:30am -Team LI
Tom Schultz (C)
George Decker (A)
Aaron Larson
James Kopfer
Dayne Kopfer
Brandon Lee
Brian Vierck

10:30am -Team L2
DaieschuTin
Daniel Schultz
Matt Ganser
Dylan Schultz
Michael Hallberg
Nathan Hallberg
Heny Tews

f you have any questions about the schedule, would like
to be added as an usher or won't be able to serve any
longer as an usher, please call Randy Koehn at
(608) 2964333.
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Church Atten dance
June 2018

Date
7/10
14/17
21 /24
28/July 1

Membership0®-'1
Membershit) Changes

Thansferred:  Matt and Jill Kanzenbach (St. Paul's
Lutheran Church, Livonia, MI); Paul and Jermifer
Manssen (St. Matthews, Oconomowoc, WI)

Ministratius

Baptism:
7. Nina Litherland, daughter of Noah and Melissa

Litherland. Born 4/5 /2005, Baptized 6/ 17/2018.
8. Julia Litherland, daughter of Noah and Melissa

Litherland. Born 6/29/2014, Baptized 6/ 17/2018.
9. Elana Litherland, daughter of Noah and Melissa

Litherland. Born 9 /21 /2006, Baptized 6 /27/2018.
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Evangeline Berg
Wilma Lenz
Laverne Linde
Beverly Adam
Barbara Owens

Messeneer Deadline
Please sdbmit your
Messenger articles by
August 24th. Contact

loth      86years
17th       92years
19th       90years
22nd     82years
22nd      85years

Sue Henning at (608)
225-4853 or suehenning25@gmail.com if you have any

questions.
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Zion EvangelicaT Lutheran Churcli

Financial Statement
JLlne 2018

Estijmated                 Els®al veal
June 1 a                  Montlily

Budget
to Date

Jul 17 -Jun 18
Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Church Picnic Income

Extra Synod Missions Income

General Fund offerings

LLHS Building Income

O(herDonaticms

OtherRecelpts

mLrarfus=rz±
WLCFS Income

WLIM Jii come

Uhdieslgnated

Total Income

Expense

ACH fee

Apartment Rent

Called Workers Salaries & Taxes

ChLirch Supplies

Convention/Cont' Education

Copier

Elders Board

Fanlly Ministry Board

Guest Pastor

Healtli Insurance

HRASavings

Custodial

LLHS  Building Expense

LLHS Expense

Maintenance

Meditations

Mileage

Miscellaneous

Organists

Outreach Boartl

PayroltExpenses

PensTon lnsL.rance

Postage and Dellvery

Secretaries

Stewardship Board

§ubst[tuteTeacmng

Sunday SchoolrvBS

Synod Missi-on Expense

Telephone & lnteTnet Expel]se

Utilities

WLCFS Expense

WLlm Expense

WockercompAlabiJityJnsur-ance

Worship

Total Expense
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35,00

43,736.69

120.00

47.00

11,Ioo.00

55.808.69

655.00                     635.00

26,422.24               28]229 ,75

367.91                      208.33

34.80                         66.67

283.33

29,17

158.07                      358.33

58.33

8,208,80                  7,150.00

2,023.00                  2,016.67

881.79                   1,225.00

120.00

2.186.83                   2,250.00

2,205,05                 2,204,17

125.00

288.25                      358.33

1 6,67

221.56                     282,67

291 .67

284.45                      241,67

8.262.00                  2 ,445.00

202.12                        116,67

1,636.25                  2,033.33

275.78                      391.67

(102,00)

233.93

4,408.68                 4,666.67

251.95                       258.33

(8 ,274.32)                 3,093.75

70.00

50.00
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310.00

925.00

648,855.82

1,568.55

6,655.37

343.45

86'Z00.ro

1,386.00

i ,180.00

745.424.19

104.90

7.820.00

335,179.98

3,230`57

645,30

3,637.87

1,838.45

368.20

89,973.80

24,276.00

11.050.20

1,737.55

32,310.Oa

17,438,96

1,435-00

4,365.94

130.06

3,4?6.93

1,618,03

3,611.10

32'232.00

1,550.27

26`997.43

6,424.48

(264.31)

2,668.42

66,037.33

3,204.69

39.974,66

7,620.00

338,757.00

2,500.00

800.00

3,400,00

350.00

4,300,00

700.00

85,800.00

24,200.00

T4,700.00

27.000.00

26.450.00

1,500.00

4,300.00

200,00

3'392.00

3,5QO.00

2,goo.00

29.340.00

1 ,400.00

24.400.00

4,TOO.ao

2,800.00

56,000.00

3,100.I)0

37,125.oa

1,579.00

1'353.00

1,066.67                              13.174.00                  12,800`00

50 ,912.16                60,652.83

5.824.38                  3,800.00

745,004`28             72T,834.00
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ZI0N'S ANNUAL BACK-TO-SCHOOL PICNIC

Save the date, mark your calendar, and call your friends! August 19th is Zion's Annual Back-to-
School Picnic! We are happy to be serving Don Lamb's fabulous pulled pork again this year, but

the rest of the meal is a potluck. Clean out your garden, make your best salad or cut up a
watermelon. There is a sign-up sheet in the entryway for buns, BBQ sauce, lemonade mix,

and. . .a couple of BINGO callers. Yes, this years' entertainment includes an hour of BINGO for
all ages. Back this year is the coveted, traveling golden bag trophy that win go to the winers of

the bean bags tournament. We will also have volleyball, a bubble pool and sack races.
(We are working on a few more fun surprises.)

AIl this fun begins at 11:30am. Students and parents can drop off backpacks at school from
11:30am -12:00 noon and then go and enjoy the potluck.

The meal will be served from 11:30am -1:00pm.
All games being at 1:Oopm.
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•    Accredited Education for K4 -8th
Grade

•    Safe, Christian Learning
Environment

•    Experienced teachers in small
classrooms

•    Competitive Athletic and Music

programs
•    Affordable Tuition

To set up a fiamily tour, ask
questions or enroll, please call (920)
623-5180 or visi
WWW.ZIONCOLUMBUS.ORG today!


